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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Shareholders of 

Westbridge Energy Corporation 

 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Westbridge Energy Corporation, which comprise the 

statements of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 and the statements of comprehensive loss, 

changes in equity (deficiency), and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting 

policies and other explanatory information. 

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 

enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibility  

 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  We conducted our 

audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Those standards require that we comply 

with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free from material misstatement. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 

material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, 

the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the 

appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, 

as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinion. 

 

Opinion 

 

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Westbridge 

Energy Corporation as at December 31, 2016 and 2015 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years 

then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
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Emphasis of Matter 

 

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 in the financial statements which describes conditions 

and matters that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Westbridge 

Energy Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 

 

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP” 

 

 

Vancouver, Canada                   Chartered Professional Accountants 

 

April 28, 2017 
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WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 
 

 

 

Approved on behalf of the Board: 

 

 “Darren Collins”  Director 
 

 “Paul Larkin”  Director 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.  

2016 2015

ASSETS

Current 

Cash 42,412$                 4,512$                   

Receivables 6,431                     4,757                     

Prepaid expenses 2,893                     5,269                     

Total Current Assets 51,736                   14,538                   

Non-Current Assets

Performance bond (Note 6) 268,740                 278,000                 

TOTAL ASSETS 320,476$               292,538$               

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 524,844$               467,076$               

Non-Current liabilities

Decommissioning provision (Note 5) 17,311                   71,796                   

TOTAL LIABILITIES 542,155                 538,872                 

SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY

Capital stock (Note 8) 26,329,573            26,203,173            

Currency translation adjustment 15,395                   15,395                   

Contributed surplus (Note 8) 2,861,925              2,861,925              

Deficit (29,428,572)           (29,326,827)           

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY (221,679)                (246,334)                

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY 320,476$               292,538$               

Basis of operations and going concern (Note 2 )

As at December 31,
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WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

2016 2015

REVENUE

Oil and gas revenues, net of royalties 16,682$           83,856$           

DIRECT COSTS

Operating expenses (13,574)            (119,857)          

EXPENSES

Accretion expense (Note 5) -                       6,544               

Consulting and administration fees 20,495             40,872             

Management fees (Note 7) 30,000             105,879           

Office and miscellaneous 13,057             19,792             

Professional fees 19,096             45,739             

Stock-based compensation (Note 8) -                       4,996               

Transfer agent and regulatory fees 22,285             21,854             

Travel and business development 241                  4,658               

Total expenses (105,174)          (250,334)          

Loss from operations           (102,066)           (286,335)

OTHER ITEMS

Foreign exchange gain (loss)             (25,756) 28,393             

Interest income                    558 -                       

Realized gain on sale of asset for debt and 

decommissioning provision (Note 6)             137,190 -                       

Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)           (111,671) -                       

Realized gain on issuance of shares for debt (Note 8)                         - 29,750             

Total other items                    321               58,143 

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year           (101,745) (228,192)          

Basic And Diluted Income (Loss) Per Share Outstanding, 

Continuing Operations  $             (0.02)  $             (0.07)

Weighted Average Number Of Shares Outstanding          4,885,523          3,147,622 

   For the Year Ended

    December 31,
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WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

2016 2015

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the year (101,745)$            (228,192)$            

Items not affecting cash:

Accretion expense -                           6,544                   

Realized gain on sale of operations for debt (137,190)              -                           

Realized gain on issuance of shares for debt -                           (29,750)                

Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss 9,260                   (37,912)                

Stock-based compensation -                           4,996                   

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

(Increase) decrease in receivables (1,674)                  24,199                 

Decrease in prepaids 2,376                   4,045                   

Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 140,473               161,729               

Cash used in operating activities (88,500)                (94,341)                

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance of capital stock                130,000 -                           

Share issuance costs                   (3,600) -                           

Cash provided by financing activities 126,400               -                           

Change in cash during the year                  37,900                 (94,341)

Cash, beginning of the year                    4,512 98,853                 

Cash, end of the year 42,412$               4,512$                 

Supplementary information for non-cash transactions:

Accounts payable included in asset sale 82,705$               145,035$             

Decommissioning provision included in asset sale 54,485$               12,765$               

Shares issued for debt settlement -$                         39,000$               

   For the Year Ended December 31,
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WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIENCY) 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
 

 Date  No. of Shares  Capital Stock 

 Contributed 

Surplus 

 Currency 

Translation 

Adjustment Deficit  Total Equity 

Balance, December 31, 2014 3,099,293       26,164,173$   2,856,929$     21,271$          (29,098,635)$  (56,262)$         

Shares issued for debt settlement 60,000            39,000            -                      -                      -                      39,000            

Stock-based compensation -                      -                      4,996              -                      -                      4,996              

Loss for the year -                      -                      -                      (5,876)             (228,192)         (234,068)         

Balance, December 31, 2015 3,159,293       26,203,173$   2,861,925$     15,395$          (29,326,827)$  (246,334)$       

Private placement financing 2,600,000       130,000          -                      -                      -                      130,000          

Share issuance costs -                      (3,600)             -                      -                      -                      (3,600)             

Loss for the year -                      -                      -                      -                      (101,745)         (101,745)         

Balance, December 31, 2016 5,759,293       26,329,573$   2,861,925$     15,395$          (29,428,572)$  (221,679)$       



WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 

Westbridge Energy Corporation (the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia 

and its principal business activity is the acquisition and development of oil and gas properties. The 

Company was incorporated on February 9, 1956. 

 

The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”), under the symbol WEB, as a Tier 2 oil 

and gas issuer. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is 

Suite 530 - 625 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2T6.  

 

2. BASIS OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 

 

(a) Statement of Compliance 

 

These Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") 

and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"), effective for the 

Company's reporting year ended December 31, 2016. 

 

These Financial Statements were authorized for issue on April 28, 2017 by the board of directors. 

 

(b) Basis of Presentation and Measurement 

 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. 

 

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make 

certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying 

the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, 

or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed 

in Note 4. 

  



WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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2. BASIS OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (cont’d…) 
 

(c) Going Concern  

 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which 

assumes that the Company will be able to meet its current obligations and continue its operations 

over the next year. 
 

At December 31, 2016, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and expects to 

incur further losses in the development of its business and had a working capital deficiency of 

$473,108. The Company will require additional financing in order to maintain operations and meet 

its commitments. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there is 

no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. Accordingly, these financial statements do 

not give effect to adjustments, if any, that would be necessary should the Company be unable to 

continue as a going concern. The Company does not have sufficient working capital to maintain 

administrative operations for the next fiscal year, and, if management is unable to complete the 

required expenditures necessary to maintain its interest in the exploration and evaluation projects, 

the projects may be abandoned. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the 

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

(a) Principles of consolidation 

 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned 

subsidiaries, Kayuco Universal Ltd. (“Kayuco”), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, 

and Portrush Petroleum USA a companyincorporated in the USA, from the date control was 

acquired. Control exists when the Company possesses power over an investee, has exposure to 

variable returns from the investee and has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its 

returns. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated on 

consolidation. 

 

(b) Exploration and evaluation assets 

 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include costs associated with the acquisition of a license 

interest, directly attributable general and administrative costs, expenditures incurred in the process 

of determining oil and gas exploration targets, and exploration drilling costs. All exploration 

expenditures are capitalized on a license-by-license basis within intangible exploration and 

evaluation assets. Costs are held un-depleted until such time as the exploration phases on the 

license area are complete or commercially viable reserves have been discovered and extraction of 

those reserves is determined to be technically feasible. 

  



WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 
 

(b) Exploration and evaluation assets (cont’d…) 

 

If commercial reserves are established and technical feasibility for extraction demonstrated, then 

the related capitalized intangible exploration costs are transferred into a single field cost center 

within “oil and gas interests” subsequent to determining that the assets are not impaired (see 

“Impairment” below). Where results of exploration drilling indicate the presence of hydrocarbons 

which are ultimately not considered commercially viable, all related costs are recognized in profit or 

loss. 

 

Net proceeds from any disposal of an intangible exploration and evaluation asset are initially 

credited against the previously capitalized costs. Any surplus proceeds are recorded as a gain in the 

statement of comprehensive loss. Costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal rights to explore an 

area are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. 

 

(c) Impairment of long-lived assets 

 

At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there 

is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable 

amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The 

recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is 

determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s length 

transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated 

future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects 

current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the 

recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 

amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in 

profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, 

the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-

generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount 

that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment 

loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an 

impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

 

(d) Decommissioning Provisions 

 

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations 

associated with the retirement of oil and gas interests, when those obligations result from the 

acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of 

future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site 

preparation work is capitalized to the production assets along with a corresponding increase in the 

rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the 

time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.  

  



WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

(d) Decommissioning Provisions (cont’d…) 

 

The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory 

requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future 

expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to oil and gas interests with a corresponding 

entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company’s estimates are reviewed annually for changes in 

regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. 

 

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company’s estimates of reclamation 

costs, are charged to profit and loss for the period. 
 

(e) Income taxes 

 

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are 

recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items 

recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.  
 

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on 

taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect 

of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been 

enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability 

differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of 

goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a 

transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither 

accounting not taxable profit or loss. 

 

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary 

differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be 

available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period 

the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously 

unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit 

will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered. 

 

(f) Stock-based compensation 

 

The Company uses the fair value-based method for stock-based compensation and therefore all 

awards to employees will be recorded at fair value on the date of the grant and expensed over the 

period of vesting. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair 

value of each stock option at the date of grant. Any consideration paid by the option holders to 

purchase shares is credited to capital stock. 

  



WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

(f) Stock-based compensation (cont’d…) 

 

Stock-based compensation arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as 

consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity settled share based 

payment transactions and measured at the fair value of goods or services received. If the fair value 

of the goods or services received cannot be estimated reliably, the share based payment transaction 

is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted.  
 

(g) Capital stock 

 

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and warrants are recorded as capital stock at the 

amount for which the stock option and warrant enabled the holder to purchase shares of the 

Company. Capital stock issued for non-monetary consideration is recorded at fair value based on the 

quoted market price on the date of issuance. Share issue costs, which include commissions and 

professional and regulatory fees are charged directly to capital stock. 

 

(h) Basic and diluted loss per share 

 

The Company computes the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. The dilutive 

effect on loss per share is recognized on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon 

exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments.  It assumes that the proceeds would be used 

to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year.  

 

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding 

during the year. This calculation proved to be anti-dilutive for the years presented. 

 

(i) Foreign currency translation 

 

The functional currency of the parent company and Kayuco,  is the Canadian dollar and the 

functional currency of Portrush Petroleum USA is the US dollar.  

 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange 

rate in effect at the date of the statement of financial position. Non-monetary assets and liabilities, 

expenses and other income arising from foreign currency transactions are translated at the 

exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction except for Portrush which translates non-

monetary assets at the exchange rate at period end. Exchange gains or losses in the parent company 

arising from the translation are included in profit or loss for the year. Exchange gains and losses in 

Portrush are recognized in other comprehensive loss and accumulate as a separate component of 

equity. 

  



WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 
 

(j) Revenues 

 

Revenue from oil and gas properties is recognized when oil and natural gas are shipped, title passes 

and collection of the sale is reasonably assured. 

 

(k) Financial instruments  

 

Financial assets  

 

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the 

purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as 

follows: 

 

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or assets acquired or incurred 

principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the 

statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. 

 

Loans and receivables - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 

payments that are not quoted in an active market.  They are carried at cost less any provision for 

impairment.  Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past 

due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.  

 

Held-to-maturity investments - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 

determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive 

intention and ability to hold to maturity.  These assets are measured at amortized cost using the 

effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined 

by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured 

at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the 

investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in profit or loss. 

 

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for 

impairment at least at each reporting date.  Financial assets are impaired when there is any 

objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria 

to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described 

above. 

 

Financial liabilities 

 

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose 

for which the liability was incurred. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:  
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3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 
 

(k) Financial instruments (cont’d...) 

 

Financial liabilities (cont’d…) 

 

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or 

incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in 

the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.  

 

Other financial liabilities: This category includes amounts due to related parties and accounts 

payables and accrued liabilities, all of which are recognized at amortized cost. 

 

The Company has classified its cash as fair value through profit or loss. The Company’s receivables 

are classified as loans and receivables. The Company’s performance bond is classified as held-to-

maturity. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial 

liabilities. 

 

(l) Future accounting policies: 

 

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but 

are not yet effective and determined that the following may have an impact on the Company: 

 

IFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”: 

 

IFRS 9 is postponed until January 1, 2018, and could change the classification and measurement of 

financial assets. The extent of the effects of IFRS 9 on the consolidated financial statements has not 

been determined. 

 

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Effective date: January 1, 2018. 

 

IFRS 15 is based on the core principle to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or 

services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be 

entitled in exchange for those goods or services.  IFRS 15 focuses on the transfer of control.  IFRS 15 

replaces all of the revenue guidance that previously existed in IFRSs. The effective date for IFRS 15 is 

January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the new standard. 

 

There were no policies adopted during the year ended December 31, 2016 that had an impact on 

the consolidated financial statements. 
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS 

 

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts 

of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical 

experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 

reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these 

estimates and assumptions. The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized 

prospectively by including it in profit or loss in the period of the change, if the change affects that 

period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both. 

 

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant 

risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the 

consolidated financial statements are discussed below: 

 

i) Decommissioning Provisions 

 

Rehabilitation provisions have been created based on the Company’s internal estimates. 

Assumptions, based on the current economic environment, have been made which management 

believes are a reasonable basis upon which to estimate the future liability. These estimates take into 

account any material changes to the assumptions that occur when reviewed regularly by 

management. Estimates are reviewed annually and are based on current regulatory requirements. 

Significant changes in estimates of contamination, restoration standards and techniques will result 

in changes to provisions from period to period. Actual rehabilitation costs will ultimately depend on 

future market prices for the rehabilitation costs which will reflect the market conditions at the time 

the rehabilitation costs are actually incurred. The final cost of the currently recognized rehabilitation 

provisions may be higher or lower than currently estimated. 

 

ii) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures 

 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures 

requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the 

Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and 

assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after an expenditure is 

capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, 

the amount capitalized is written off to profit or loss in the period the new information becomes 

available. 

 

iii) Title to Oil and Gas Property Interests 

 

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to oil and gas properties in which it has an 

interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company’s title. Such properties may be subject to 

prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects. 
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (cont’d…) 

 

iv) Income Taxes 

 

Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many 

transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the 

ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for 

anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company’s current understanding of the tax law. For 

matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best 

estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. 

Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters 

however, the final outcome may result in a materially different outcome than the amount included 

in the tax liabilities. 

 

In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward to the 

extent there are sufficient taxable temporary differences (deferred tax liabilities) relating to the 

same taxation authority and the same taxable entity against which the unused tax losses can be 

utilized. However, utilization of tax losses also depends on the ability of the Company to satisfy 

certain tests at the time the losses are recouped. 

 

v) Share-based Payment Transactions  

 

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the 

fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for 

share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, 

which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires 

determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the 

share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. 

 

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the 

date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are 

taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each 

reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is 

based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting 

conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as other vesting conditions 

are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The 

cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-

vesting condition is not satisfied. 

 

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair 

value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to 

profit or loss over the remaining vesting period. 
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (cont’d…) 

 

v) Share-based Payment Transactions (cont’d…) 

 

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the 

equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in profit or loss 

over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be 

satisfied. Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair 

value of the goods or services received in profit or loss, unless they are related to the issuance of 

shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of capital stock. 

 

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be 

reliably estimated, the fair value of options or warrants is measured by use of the Black-Scholes 

option pricing model and the fair value of shares is the market price. The expected life used in the 

model is adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, 

exercise restrictions, and behavioral considerations. 

 

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon 

exercise, shares issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to 

capital stock, adjusted for any consideration paid. 

 

v) Non-Cash Transactions 

 

The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions. Generally, the valuation of non-cash 

transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received.  When this cannot be 

determined, it is based on the fair value of the non-cash consideration. When non-cash transactions 

are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are 

measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices. 

 

5. DECOMMISSIONING PROVISIONS 

 

The following table presents the reconciliation of the beginning and ending aggregate carrying 

amount of the obligation associated with the retirement of oil and gas properties. 

 

 
  

Year ended 

December 31, 2016

Year ended 

December 31, 2015

Asset retirement obligation, beginning of year  $                           71,796  $                           65,053 

Additional liabilities                                         -                                           -   

Accretion expense                                         -                                    6,544 

Reduction of obligation upon sale of asset                             (54,485)                             (12,765)

Foreign exchange                                         -                                 12,964 

Asset retirement obligation, end of year 17,311$                           71,796$                           
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5. DECOMMISSIONING PROVISIONS (cont’d) 
 

The undiscounted amount of cash flows, required over the estimated reserve life of the underlying 

assets, to settle the obligation, adjusted for inflation, is estimated at December 31, 2016 to be 

$17,311 (December 31, 2015 - $71,796). The obligation was calculated using a credit-adjusted risk 

free discount rate of 15% and an inflation rate of 2%. It is expected that this obligation will be 

incurred within the next 60 months. 

 

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 

 

The Company held interests in the following exploration and evaluation projects but all costs were 

written-off in previous fiscal years. 

 

(a) Namibia 

 

i. Concessions 1910A Relinquished, 1911A Relinquished, 1912B and 2011A Relinquished 

Pursuant to the petroleum agreement with the Government of Namibia, minimum exploration 

expenditures of US$4,000,000 were required to be incurred on the concessions by June 2017. 

The Company’s GIC, held by a Canadian bank in the amount of $268,740 (US $200,000) 

(December 31, 2015 - $278,000 (US $200,000)) represents a performance bond held as a 

guarantee pursuant to the agreement. As at December 31, 2014, the Company did not meet 

these requirements and therefore wrote-off all costs associated with these concessions. In July 

2015, the Company received notice from the Government of Namibia that the license had been 

cancelled due to non-payment of the annual license fee. 

The Company negotiations are progressing with NAMCOR to try to recover some or all of the 

performance bond.  

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company incurred expenditures of $111,671 on 

exploration and evaluation assets previously written off. 
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6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont’d…) 

 

(b) Bivens Field Project, Louisiana, Wharton County Field Project, Texas and Lavaca County 

Project, Texas 

 

In December 2013, the Company entered into an agreement with Black Pearl Holdings, LLC, 

Black Pearl Exploration LLC and Michael R. Looney (collectively referred to as “BPH”) to 

acquire working interests in 3 projects in the southern United States. The projects included 

the Bivens Field Project, Wharton County Field Project and Lavaca County Project.  

 

During fiscal 2014, the Company paid US $300,000 to participate in the Bivens, Wharton and 

Lavaca projects and issued 125,000 shares of the Company at a value of $350,000 to BPH for 

providing the Company the option to participate in any prospects generated from the 

ExxonMobil Dataset. This amount was expensed to project generation. 

 

i. Bivens 

 

The Company acquired a 31% working interest in the Bivens Field Project from BPH by 

financing 56% of the costs to work-over the Olympia Minerals No. 1 and Olympia Minerals 

No. 2 wells. In June 2016, the Company entered into a definitive Purchase and Sale 

Agreement (“PSA”) to sell its working interest in the Bivens Field Project to a private US 

company, in exchange for the acquirer assuming all current and future liabilities and costs 

associated with the field totalling $137,190, including $82,705 in accounts payable to the 

operator and $54,485 in decommissioning provisions. In addition to the assumption of 

liabilities, the acquirer also provided Westbridge with a net production royalty of 2%, 

provided the wells produce in commercial quantities and the recovery drilling and 

development costs from any subsequent wells. 

 

ii. Wharton County 

 

In February 2015, the Company entered into a definitive Purchase and Sale Agreement 

(“PSA”) to sell its working interest in the Wharton County Field to a private US company, in 

exchange for a back-in right equal to 25% of its current working interest upon pay-out of the 

Gary Heirs #3 well (“GH#3”). The acquirer also assumed all current and future liabilities and 

costs associated with the field totalling $157,800, including $145,035 in accounts payable to 

the operator and $12,765 in decommissioning provisions, until the realization of the 

Company’s back-in right. 

 

(c) Michigan, U.S.A. 

 

The Company has a 22.5% working interest in a prospect located in Michigan, U.S.A. During 

fiscal 2009, the interest was fully depleted. The Company continues to receive monthly 

revenue from this interest.  
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7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
 

8. CAPITAL STOCK AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 
 

a) Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 

 

b) Private placements 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company completed a private placement financing 

which raised gross proceeds of $130,000 through the issuance of 2,600,000 units (each a “Unit”) at a 

price of $0.05 per Unit.  Each Unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase 

warrant (each a “Warrant”) entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at an 

exercise price of $0.05 per share until May 2, 2019. 

 

There were no private placement financings completed during the year ended December 31, 2015. 

 

c) Shares for debt 
 

In March 2015, the Company settled $68,750 of debt owed to an entity controlled by the President 

and CEO of the Company by issuance of 60,000 common shares of the Company realizing a gain on 

settlement of $29,750. 
 

  

The following amounts due to related parties are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

 December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

Officers, directors or companies controlled by directors of 

the Company 128,222$                        77,046$                          

2016 2015

Consulting and administration 30,000$                          31,000$                          

Management fees 30,000                             105,879                          

60,000$                          136,879$                       

For the year ended December 31 

The Company incurred the following transactions with key management personnel comprised of 

officers, directors or companies controlled by directors: 

Amounts paid to related parties are non-interest-bearing, unsecured and have no specific terms of 

repayment.



WESTBRIDGE ENERGY CORPORATION 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
For the year ended December 31, 2016 

 

20 

 

8. CAPITAL STOCK AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (cont’d…) 
 

d) Stock options 

 

The Company has a stock option plan whereby, from time to time, at the discretion of the Board of 

Directors, stock options are granted to directors, officers and certain consultants enabling them to 

acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. The exercise price 

of each option is based on the market price of the Company’s common stock at the date of the grant 

less an applicable discount. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years and vest at 

the discretion of the Board of Directors. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company granted Nil (2015 – 15,000) stock options 

with a weighted average exercise price of $Nil (2015 - $0.50) per share for a period of 5 years. The 

fair value of stock-based compensation expense totaling $Nil (2015 - $4,996) or $Nil (2015 - $0.30) 

per option was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing method assuming a weighted 

average risk-free rate of Nil% (2015 – 1.3%), a weighted average expected volatility of Nil% (2015 – 

182%), an expected dividend and forfeiture rate of nil (2015 – nil), and an expected life of Nil years 

(2015 – 5 years). 

 

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows: 

 

 

  

Weighted

Average

Exercise

Number Price

Outstanding, December 31, 2014 291,313             7.00$             

Granted 15,000               0.50               

Expired (97,875)              6.73               

Outstanding, December 31, 2015 208,438             6.66               

Expired (55,000)              12.05             

Outstanding, December 31, 2016 153,438             4.73$             
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8. CAPITAL STOCK AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (cont’d…) 
 

d) Stock options (cont’d…) 

 

The following stock options are outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2016: 

 

 
 

e) Share purchase warrants 

 

Share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows: 

 

 
 

The following share purchase warrants are outstanding at December 31, 2016: 

 

 
 

  

3,750                 14.00$           February 9, 2017

10,625               15.60             August 17, 2017

6,250                 14.00             September 21, 2017

30,938               6.00               April 15, 2018

1,250                 6.00               July 24, 2018

70,625               3.00               February 28, 2019

15,000               0.50               December 22, 2019

15,000               0.50               April 7, 2020

153,438             

Number Exercise Price Expiry Date

Weighted

Average

Exercise

Number Price

Outstanding, December 31, 2014           1,379,021 3.75$             

Expired (1,379,021)         3.75               

Outstanding, December 31, 2015 -                     -                 

Issued 2,600,000          0.05               

Outstanding, December 31, 2016           2,600,000 0.05$             

2,600,000          0.05$             May 2, 2019

Expiry DateExercise PriceNumber
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK 

 

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, receivables, performance bond and accounts 

payable and accrued liabilities. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the 

Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial 

instruments. 

 

The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair 

value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.  

 

The Company discloses the inputs used in making fair value measurements, including their 

classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes their significance.  The three levels of inputs are:  

Level 1 – unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2 – inputs 

other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; 

and Level 3 – inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial position are summarized 

in levels of fair value hierarchy as follows: 

 

 
The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments: credit risk, 

market risk and liquidity risk.  Management, the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee 

monitor risk management activities and review the adequacy of such activities.  

 

(a) Credit risk 

 

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument 

fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s cash is primarily held in large Canadian 

financial institutions. The Company does not have any asset-backed commercial paper.  The 

Company’s receivables consist of GST receivable due from the Federal Government of Canada and 

amounts receivable for oil and gas revenue. Management believes that the credit risk concentration 

with respect to financial instruments included in receivables is minimal. 

 

(b) Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become 

due.  The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient 

liquidity to meet liabilities when due.  The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash 

flows from operations and anticipating any investing and financing activities.  Management and the 

Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of significant 

expenditures and commitments. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk and has a going concern 

issue (Note 2). 

  

Assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash  $          42,412  $                    -    $                    -    $          42,412 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK 

(cont’d…) 
 

(c) Market risk 

 

Market Risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as foreign 

exchange rates, interest rates, and commodity and equity prices. 

 

(i) Cash held in foreign currencies other than the Canadian dollar is subject to currency 

risk.  The Company is exposed to currency risk by incurring certain expenditures in 

currencies other than the Canadian dollar.  

 

The Company does not use derivative instruments or foreign exchange contracts to 

hedge against gains or losses arising from foreign exchange fluctuations. A 10% 

change in exchange rates to the US dollar would result in a $26,336 effect to profit 

and loss. 

 

(ii) Interest rate risk 

 

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial 

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The 

Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments are comprised of cash which bears 

interest at variable rates. The Company considers its interest rate risk as minimal 

and insignificant. 

 

(iii) Price risk 

 The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices.  

The ability of the Company to explore its oil and properties and the future 

profitability of the Company are directly related to the market price of oil and gas.  

The Company monitors oil and gas prices to determine the appropriate course of 

action to be taken by the Company. 

 

Capital Management 

 

The Company's objectives when managing capital are: 

 

•  to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue 

to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and  
 

   •  to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products commensurately with 

the level of risk. 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK 

(cont’d…) 
 

Capital Management (cont’d…) 

 

The Company considers the items included in shareholders’ deficiency as capital. The Company 

manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic 

conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the 

capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through public and/or private placements, sell 

assets to reduce debt or return capital to shareholders. The Company is not subject to externally 

imposed capital requirements. 

 

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

 

The Company's operations are in the oil and gas industry and are located in the Republic of Namibia 

and Michigan, USA. 100% of the revenues were generated in the USA. 

 

The USD $200,000 performance bond posted per Note 6 is held in Canada by a Canadian Chartered 

Bank.  

 

11. INCOME TAXES 
 

A reconciliation of current income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 

 

 
 

  

2016 2015

Loss for the year  $        (101,745)  $        (228,192)

Expected income tax recovery              (26,000)              (59,000)

Non-deductible items for income tax purposes                (1,000)              (19,000)

Impact of differing tax rates and other items               32,000              (81,000)

Changes in provision to actual               72,000 

Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences                (5,000)               87,000 

Actual income tax recovery  $                     -  $                     - 
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11. INCOME TAXES (cont’d…) 
 

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant components of deferred tax 

assets and liabilities are as follows: 

 

 

The Company’s deferred tax assets expire as follows: 

 

 

2016 2015

Deferred tax assets: 

Capital losses available for future periods  $         193,000  $         193,000 

Exploration and evaluation assets          1,879,000          1,882,000 

Financing fees and other               15,000               46,000 

Operating losses available for future periods          1,359,000          1,656,000 

Unrecognized deferred tax asset  $      3,446,000  $      3,777,000 

Expiry date 

2016 range 2015

Financing fees $59,000 2033 to 2036 $153,000 

Investment tax credi t $6,000 2017 to 2036 $0 

Al lowable capi ta l  los ses 741,000 Not Appl icable 741,000

Non-capi ta l  los ses 5,226,000 2017 to 2036 6,077,000

Exploration and eva luation as sets 7,209,000 Not Appl icable 7,238,000


